

CASE NO. 17-7003
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| ALABAMA-QUASSARTE |) |
| TRIBAL TOWN, |) |
| |) |
| Plaintiff-Appellant, |) |
| |) |
| v. |) |
| |) |
| THE UNITED STATES OF, |) |
| AMERICA SALLY JEWELL, |) |
| Secretary of the United States, |) |
| Department of Interior KEVIN K. |) |
| WASHBURN, Associate Deputy of |) |
| the Department of the Interior, |) |
| JACK LEW, Secretary of the |) |
| Treasury, THE MUSCOGEE, |) |
| (CREEK) NATION |) |
| |) |
| Defendants-Appellees. |) |

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Ronald A. White
District Court Case No. CIV-06-558-RAW

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Eugene K. Bertman
Talley, Turner & Bertman
219 E. Main St.
Norman, OK 73072
gbertman@ttb-law.com
Telephone: (405) 364-8300
Facsimile: (405) 364-7059

July 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| PRIOR AND OTHER RELATED APPEALS..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| (A) District Court Jurisdiction | 1 |
| (B) Court of Appeals Jurisdiction..... | 2 |
| (C) Timeliness of the Appeal and Assertion that Appeal is From a Final Order..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 12 |
| A. The Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town..... | 12 |
| B. Acquisition of the Wetumka Project Lands..... | 13 |
| C. The Surface Lease Income Trust..... | 15 |
| D. Administration of the Wetumka Project | 15 |
| E. Use of the Surface Lease Income Trust..... | 18 |
| F. The Failure to Assign the Property..... | 19 |
| G. Conclusion of the IBIA..... | 20 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 21 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY..... | 24 |
| PROPOSITION I: THE DISTICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS DISMISSING PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT’S CLAIM FOR ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN LANDS IN OKLAHOMA KNOWN AS THE “WETUMKA PROJECT.” | 24 |
| A. Standard of Review for a Judgment on the Pleadings..... | 24 |
| B. The ICCA and 28 U.S.C. 2401(a)..... | 25 |
| C. The Muscogee (Creek) Nation is not a necessary party and, in any event, the Nation voluntarily appeared to protect its interests..... | 28 |
| i. The Muscogee (Creek) Nation Voluntarily Appeared in the Case. | 29 |

ii. The MCN Are No Longer a Necessary Party 31

iii. The Amended Complaint was Sufficient to Survive a Motion to Dismiss Regarding the Claim over the Resolution 34

D. Conclusion..... 35

PROPOSITION II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE UNITED STATES DETERMINING THAT THE UNITED STATES DOES NOT HOLD ANY PROPERTY IN TRUST FOR THE PLAINTIFF/APPELLEES. 36

A. Review of Summary Judgment 36

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of America,
59 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 1995).....2

Atl. Richfield Co. v. Farm Credit Bank of Wichita
226 F.2d 1138 (10th Cir. 2000).....24

Catlin v. United States
324 U.S. 299 (1945).....2

Cobell v. Norton
345 U.S. App. D.C. 141 (2001).....38

Corr v. Corr
2001 OK CIV APP 31.....37

Dias v. City of Denver
567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....34

Harjo v. Kleppe
420 F.Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976).....17

Holt v. United States
46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995).....30

In Re Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town v. United States
59 IBIA 173 (2014).....9, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20

In Re Dimick’s Will
531 P.2d 1027 (Okla. 1975).....38

James Barlow Family Ltd. Partnership v. David M. Munson, Inc.
132 F.3d 1316 (10th Cir. 1997).....36

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....30, 33

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.
 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....33

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,
 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....33

Ridge at Red Hawk, L.L.C. v. Schneider
 493 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2007).....34

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez
 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....29

Seminole Nation v. United States
 316 U.S. 286.....38

Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway
 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002).....34

*United Keetoowah Band of Cehrokee Indians of Okla. v. United States
 Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev.*,
 567 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009).....36

United States v. Hess
 194 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 1999).....26

White Mountain Apache Tribe of Arizona v. United States
 26 Cl. Ct. 446 (Cl. Ct. 1992).....38

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 702.....1

5 U.S.C. § 704.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706.....1

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 70k (1976)..... | 5, 7, 21, 22, 24, 26, 35 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5201..... | 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1362..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)..... | 5, 7, 21, 22, 24, 26, 35 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2409(a)..... | 7 |
| 34 Stat. 137..... | 17 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)..... | 26 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... | 24, 34 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(c)..... | 24, 28 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(c)..... | 32 |
| 25 CFR 150.2(l)..... | 32 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| 81 Fed. Reg. 19 (January 29, 2016)..... | 12 |

PRIOR AND OTHER RELATED APPEALS

Alabama-Quassarte Tribal Town v. The United States of America, et al., Case No. 10-7094 (10th Cir. 2011), which was dismissed prior to resolution as premature.
